

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
1300 Broadway, Denver, CO 80210

Colorado Court of Appeals, JJ Taubman, Loeb,
and Berger, Case No. 14CA1351

Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKE SHOP,
INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C.
PHILLIPS

v.

Respondents: CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID
MULLINS and COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS
COMMISSION

Attorneys for Respondents:

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General

STACY L. WORTHINGTON, No. 16270*
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6586
stacy.worthington@state.co.us

BRIAN M. LANNI, No. 47486*
Assistant Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6691
brian.lanni@state.co.us

*Counsel of record

DATE FILED: November 6, 2015 8:31 AM
FILING ID: 27FE7B23E942A
CASE NUMBER: 2015SC738

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2015SC000738

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Masterpiece’s discrimination was based upon Craig and Mullins’ sexual orientation and was therefore a violation of CADA.	4
A. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Masterpiece’s discriminatory act was based upon Craig and Mullins’s sexual orientation.	4
B. The other Commission orders cited by Masterpiece are distinguishable from this case.	8
C. The fact that Colorado law did not, at the time, recognize same- sex marriage has no bearing on whether Masterpiece violated CADA.	11
II. The act of making a wedding cake is not sufficiently expressive to warrant First Amendment protection.	11
III. CADA is a neutral law of general applicability and therefore does not violate Masterpiece’s free exercise rights.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc., v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072, (Colo. 1982)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	6
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v.</i> <i>Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>Demetry v. Colo. Civ. Rts Comm’n</i> , 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988)	9
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	13
<i>Emp’t Div. v., Dep’t of Human Res. V. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6
<i>Mullins v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115 (No. 14CA1351, August 13, 2015)	passim
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2343 (2011)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	12, 14
<i>Tesmer v. Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006) 5, 8	
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. Art. II, § 4 16

STATUTES

§ 24-34-601(2), C.R.S. (2015) 2, 4
§ 24-34-601, C.R.S. (2008) 11
§§ 24-34-301 to 804, C.R.S. (2015) 2

RULES

3 CCR 708-1 14
Colorado Appellate Rule 49(a) 3, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 1999)..... 5
